



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4381/2022**

NNS ONLINE PVT LTD AND ORS. Petitioners
Through: **Mr.Rajneesh Chopra, Advocate**

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR. Respondents
Through: **Mr.Shoaib Haider, APP for State with**
SI Mohit Singh
Mr.A.K.Biruly, Deputy
Commissioner, Labour and
Mr.Manish Kumar Thakur, I.O. for R-
1 to 3
Mr.Chandra Prakash Pandey,
Intervenor of Crl. M.A. No.
20910/2022

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER

% **13.10.2022**

Crl.M.A. No. 20911/2022

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Crl.M.A. No. 20910/2022

The matter is fixed for the date 8.12.2022 and taken up on Crl.M.A. No. 20910/2022 filed on behalf of the intervenor making the following prayers:

- i) *Grant permission to intervene in Criminal M.C. No. 4381 of 2022 in the interest of justice;*
- ii) *May kindly direct to R-1,2 &3 file status report/affidavit whether the said petitioner management implemented recommendations majitia award & giving*



the benefits to its employee from or not as per the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Contempt Petition (Civil) No. 411 of 2014 in W.P.(C) 246 of 2011 in the case titled "Avishek Raja vs. Sanjay Gupta" dated-19.06.2017 as per Para no.6,7,19 and 20.

iii) May be kind dismissed the Criminal M.C. of petitioner management with exemplary cost as per principle of natural justice and utmost interest of the justice and equity as per Para no. 6,7,19 and 20.

iv) Pass such other and further relief's as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case."

The response of the petitioner and the respondent No.1 and 2 to the application be filed.

Renotify on 8.12.2022.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2022/SV