



\$~18 to 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4381/2022, CRL.M.A. 17900/2022 & CRL.M.A.
20910/2022

NNS ONLINE PVT LTD AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Maurya and Mr.
Suresh Chopra, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State with SI Deepak Sahu.
Mr. Naveen Mann, Inspecting
Officer, Labour Department.

(19)

+ W.P.(CRL) 2720/2023 & CRL.M.A. 25605/2023

NNS ONLINE PVT LTD AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Maurya and Mr.
Suresh Chopra, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC (Crl) for
State.
Mr. Naveen Mann, Inspecting
Officer, Labour Department.

(20)

+ CRL.M.C. 3076/2025 & CRL.M.A. 13631/2025

M/S NNS ONLINE PVT LTD AND ANRPetitioners

Through:

versus



STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State.

Mr. Naveen Mann, Inspecting
Officer, Labour Department.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

09.03.2026

%

1. Written submissions have been filed on behalf of both the parties.
2. Reply filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2 in CRL.M.C. 3076/2025 has been returned under office objection. Let the objection be removed and the same be placed on record, prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List for final disposal on 11.09.2026.
4. In the meantime, interim order(s), if any, to continue.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 09, 2026/vc/gj